Act, 1956 and the Articles of Association of the company 
and other applicable provisions, if any, the existing Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the company be and 
is hereby substituted by the following new clause:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the company is 

35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) 
divided into 17,50,00,000 (Seventeen Crores Fifty 
Lakhs)  Equity Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each, with power to increase or reduce in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act.”

NOTES:

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT 

THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY 
T O  A T T E N D  A N D  V O T E  I N S T E A D  O F

[...]

Act, 1956 and the Articles of Association of the company 
and other applicable provisions, if any, the existing Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the company be and 
is hereby substituted by the following new clause:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the company is 

35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) 
divided into 17,50,00,000 (Seventeen Crores Fifty 
Lakhs)  Equity Shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each, with power to increase or reduce in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act.”

NOTES:

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT 

THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY 
T O  A T T E N D  A N D  V O T E  I N S T E A D  O F

[...]

section 217 (1)(e) of the Companies Act, 1956 read 
with the Companies (Disclosure of Particulars in the 
Report of the Board of Directors) Rules, 1988 is 
annexed hereto and forms part of this report.

There have been no foreign exchange earnings 
whereas expenditure of ` 63,21,687/- (Rupees Sixty 
Three Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred and 
Eighty Seven only) had been incurred in foreign 
currency during the year under review.

11. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

None of the employees of your company is drawing 
remuneration exceeding limits laid dawn under the 
provisions of section 217(2A) of the Companies Act,

[...]

section 217 (1)(e) of the Companies Act, 1956 read 
with the Companies (Disclosure of Particulars in the 
Report of the Board of Directors) Rules, 1988 is 
annexed hereto and forms part of this report.

There have been no foreign exchange earnings 
whereas expenditure of ` 63,21,687/- (Rupees Sixty 
Three Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred and 
Eighty Seven only) had been incurred in foreign 
currency during the year under review.

11. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

None of the employees of your company is drawing 
remuneration exceeding limits laid dawn under the 
provisions of section 217(2A) of the Companies Act,